50117 Federal Register / Vol. 76, No. 156 / Friday, August 12, 2011 / Rules and Regulations
1 ‘‘FASB Accounting Standards Codification’’ is a
registered trademark of the Financial Accounting
Foundation.
develop in the collector tank level float
switch wiring. Such a short circuit may result
in an ignition source in the tank vapour
space.

Commission Rules and Forms Related
to the FASB’s Accounting Standards
Codification
AGENCY: Securities and Exchange
Commission.
ACTION: Final rule; technical
amendments.
SUMMARY: The Securities and Exchange
Commission (‘‘Commission’’) is
adopting technical amendments to
various rules and forms under the
Securities Act of 1933, the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, and the
Investment Company Act of 1940. These
revisions are necessary to conform those
rules and forms to the FASB Accounting
Standards CodificationTM (‘‘FASB
Codification’’).1 The technical
amendments include revision of certain
rules in Regulation S–X, certain items in
Regulation S–K, and various rules and
forms prescribed under the Securities
Act, Exchange Act and Investment
Company Act.
DATES: Effective Date: August 12, 2011.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jenifer Minke-Girard, Senior Associate
Chief Accountant, or Annemarie
Ettinger, Senior Special Counsel, at
(202) 551–5300, Office of the Chief
Accountant, or Angela Crane, Associate
Chief Accountant, at (202) 551–3400,
Division of Corporation Finance,
Securities and Exchange Commission,
100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC
20549.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: We are
adopting technical amendments to each
of the following provisions of
VerDate Mar<15>2010 14:11 Aug 11, 2011 Jkt 223001 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\12AUR1.SGM 12AUR1er
ow
e
on
 D
S
K
5C
LS
3C
1P
R
O
D
 w
ith
 R
U
LE
S
50118 Federal Register / Vol. 76, No. 156 / Friday, August 12, 2011 / Rules and Regulations
2 17 CFR 210.
3 17 CFR 229.
4 15 U.S.C. 77a et seq. Additionally, the
Commission has authorized the staff to issue
technical amendments to Industry Guides 3 and 7
to conform the guides to the FASB Codification.
The Industry Guides serve as expressions of the
policies and practices of the Division of Corporation
Finance. They are of assistance to issuers, their
counsel, and others preparing registration
statements and reports, as well as to the
Commission’s staff. The Industry Guides are not
rules, regulations, or statements of the Commission.
The Commission has neither approved nor
disapproved these interpretations. See Release No.
33–6384 (Mar. 16, 1982) [47 FR 11476].
5 15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.
6 15 U.S.C. 80a–1 et seq.
7 17 CFR 210.1–02, 210.4–01, 210.4–08, 210.4–10,
and 210.10–01.
8 17 CFR 229.101, 229.201, 229.302, 229.303,
229.305, 229.402, 229.601, and 229.1204.
9 17 CFR 230.175.
10 17 CFR 239.25 and 239.90.
11 17 CFR 240.3b–6 and 240.17h–1T.
12 17 CFR 249.220f, 249.240f, 249.308, and
249.328T.
13 17 CFR 270.3a–8.
14 17 CFR 239.15A and 274.11A; 17 CFR 239.17a
and 274.11b; 17 CFR 239.17b and 274.11c; and 17
CFR 239.17c and 274.11d.
15 15 U.S.C. 7201 et seq.
16 15 U.S.C. 77s(b).
17 See Commission Statement of Policy
Reaffirming the Status of the FASB as a Designated
Private-Sector Standard Setter, Release No. 33–8221
(April 25, 2003) [68 FR 23333].
18 The FASB Codification is available at http://
asc.fasb.org/home.
19 Release No. 33–9062A (Aug. 18, 2009) [74 FR
42772].
20 See 17 CFR 210.1–01.
21 See, e.g., Rule 1–02(u) of Regulation S–X [17
CFR 210.1–02(u)], which defines the term ‘‘related
parties’’ by reference to FASB Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 57, Related
Party Disclosures.
22 See 17 CFR 229.402.
23 References to U.S. GAAP in Commission staff
guidance in the codification of Staff Accounting
Bulletins have been updated as a result of SAB No.
114 issued on March 7, 2011, available at http://
www.sec.gov/interps/account/sab114.pdf. In
addition, the Commission is adopting a technical
amendment to the heading of Part 210 of the Code
of Federal Regulations to remove a reference to the
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, which
was repealed by the Energy Policy Act of 2005.
Public Law 109–58 § 1263, 119 Stat. 624, 974
(2005).
Regulation S–X,2 Regulation S–K,3 and
the rules and forms under the Securities
Act of 1933 4 (the ‘‘Securities Act’’), the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 5 (the
‘‘Exchange Act’’), and the Investment
Company Act of 1940 6 (the ‘‘Investment
Company Act’’):
• Rules 1–02, 4–01, 4–08, 4–10, and
10–01 of Regulation S–X.7
• Items 101, 201, 302, 303, 305, 402,
503, 601, and 1204 of Regulation S–K.8
• Securities Act Rule 175.9
• Securities Act Forms S–4 and 1–
A.10
• Exchange Act Rules 3b–6 and 17h–
1T.11
• Exchange Act Forms 20–F, 40–F, 8–
K, and 17–H.12
• Investment Company Act Rule 3a–
8.13
• Investment Company Act Forms N–
1A, N–3, N–4, and N–6.14
I. Background
Section 108 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002 15 (the ‘‘Sarbanes-Oxley Act’’)
amended Section 19(b) of the Securities
Act 16 to provide that the Commission
may recognize, as generally accepted for
purposes of the securities laws, any
accounting principles established by a
standard-setting body that meets
specified criteria. On April 25, 2003, the
Commission issued a policy statement
concluding that the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (‘‘FASB’’)
and its parent organization, the
Financial Accounting Foundation,
satisfied the criteria for an accounting
standard-setting body under the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, and recognizing the
FASB’s financial accounting and
reporting standards as ‘‘generally
accepted’’ for purposes of the Federal
securities laws.17
On June 30, 2009, the FASB issued
FASB Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 168, The
FASB Accounting Standards

conversion of the prior U.S. GAAP
reference to the corresponding reference
in the FASB Codification. For a few
specific references, the specific U.S.
GAAP standard referenced in the
Commission rule or form was
superseded by the FASB prior to the
establishment of the FASB Codification.
In these instances, the particular term
referenced in the Commission rule or
form is no longer used in U.S. GAAP,
or has a meaning different than under
the prior referenced standard. In these
instances, these amendments either
delete the prior U.S. GAAP reference
without replacement where it is no
longer needed, or incorporates directly
into the Commission rule or form the
definition that had been used in the
now-superseded standard in U.S.
VerDate Mar<15>2010 14:11 Aug 11, 2011 Jkt 223001 PO 00000 Frm 00008 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\12AUR1.SGM 12AUR1er
ow
e
on
 D
S
K
5C
LS
3C
1P
R
O
D
 w
ith
 R
U
LE
S
50119 Federal Register / Vol. 76, No. 156 / Friday, August 12, 2011 / Rules and Regulations
24 5 U.S.C. 553(b).
25 For similar reasons, the amendments do not
require analysis under the Regulatory Flexibility
Act or analysis of major rule status under the Small
Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act. See
5 U.S.C. 601(2) (for purposes of Regulatory
Flexibility Act analysis, the term ‘‘rule’’ means any
rule for which the agency publishes a general notice
of proposed rulemaking); and 5 U.S.C. 804(3)(C) (for
purposes of Congressional review of agency
rulemaking, the term ‘‘rule’’ does not include any
rule of agency organization, procedure or practice
that does not substantially affect the rights or
obligations of non-agency parties).
26 See 5 U.S.C. 553(d)(3).
27 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(2).
28 15 U.S.C. 77f, 77g, 77j, and 77s(a).
29 15 U.S.C. 78c, 78j, 78l, 78m, 78n, 78o, 78q, and
78w.
30 15 U.S.C. 80a–8, 80a–20, 80a–24, 80a–29, and
80a–37.
GAAP, as appropriate. All of the
changes are technical in nature and
none of the changes are intended to
represent a substantive change in the
underlying rules or forms.
III. Certain Findings
Under the Administrative Procedure
Act, a notice of proposed rulemaking is